Lessors and

OEMs

Lessors and OEMs

once again demonstrating

confidence in Azul

through equitization and

additional cash flow support

Creditors

Creditors providing new

capital to Azul as well as

cash flow support and

path to additional capital and

leverage reduction

Once again, existing stakeholders demonstrate confidence in Azul by increasing their commitment

Comprehensive Transaction Leading to Significant Improvements

13

Agreement with existing bondholders on comprehensive transaction

 that improves Azul’s liquidity, cash generation, and balance sheet

Equitization of

Lessor / OEM Instrument

Firm equitization of

US$550 million from

lessor/OEM structure

plus cash flow improvements

Capital Raise

Up to US$500 million

in new money through

superpriority notes

Additional cash flow

improvements

Collaborative effort to

negotiate US$100 million in

additional cash flow

improvements with partners

Equitization of

2029 and 2030 Notes

Potential equitization of up to

US$800 million in secured

second-lien notes

Transaction Outcome: Pro-Forma Capital Structure

14

Pro-forma Capitalization (R$ million) 3Q24 Adjustments 3Q24 Pro-forma

Unsecured 2024 and 2026 Notes 556 (380) 176

Secured 2028 Notes 5,268 -   5,268

Secured 2029 and 2030 Notes 4,437 (4,437) -

New Superpriority 2029 Notes -   2,725 2,725

Other Secured Debt 692 -   692

Local Secured Debt 1,573 (144) 1,429

Total Loans and Financing 12,527 (2,236) 10,290

Lease Liabilities 14,268 -   14,268

Lessor Notes 1,162 (791) 371

Total Lessor Obligations 15,430 (791) 14,639

Total Debt 27,957 (3,027) 24,929

Leverage using LTM EBITDA 4.4x -1.0x 3.4x

Lessor Equity 2,341 (2,341) -

Total Debt Including Lessor Equity 30,298 (5,368) 24,929

Adj. Net Leverage using LTM EBITDA 4.8x -1.4x 3.4x

Agreement with bondholders and lessors/OEMs enabling significant reduction in leverage

from equitization of equity instrument and 2029 and 2030 Notes upon achieving certain conditions

Note: assumes 100% participation of relevant holders in transaction and satisfaction of certain conditions; excludes convertible instruments

End-of-period foreign exchange of R$5.45

Transaction Outcome: Reduction in Leverage

15

2019 3Q24 3Q24 Pro-forma

3.4x3.3x

4.8x

1.4x

2.0x

Organic reduction in leverage from strong operational results, now accelerated by comprehensive transaction